

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,
Appellee,

v.

SEAN W. HARRINGTON,
Airman First Class (E-3), USAF
Appellant

Crim. App. No. 39825

USCA Dkt. No. 22-0100/AF

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT

MATTHEW L. BLYTH, Maj, USAF
Appellate Defense Counsel
Appellate Defense Division (AF/JAJA)
1500 W. Perimeter Rd, Ste 1100
Joint Base Andrews NAF, MD 20762
(240) 612-4770
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 36470
matthew.blyth@us.af.mil

MARK C. BRUEGGER
Senior Counsel
AF/JAJA
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 34247
mark.bruegger.1@us.af.mil

KIRK W. ALBERTSON, Lt Col, USAF
Appellate Defense Counsel
AF/JAJA
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 33606
kirk.albertson.1@us.af.mil

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities vi

Issues Presented 1

Statement of Statutory Jurisdiction 1

Statement of the Case 2

Statement of Facts..... 3

 1. *Drug Use*..... 3

 2. *Communicating a Threat*..... 4

 3. *Involuntary Manslaughter*..... 5

Summary of the Argument 7

 1. *Appellant’s Article 134, UCMJ, conviction for communicating a threat is legally insufficient* 7

 2. *The military judge erroneously denied a Defense-requested instruction to inform the members of the maximum punishment for each offense* 9

 3. *The military judge abused his discretion when he allowed the victim’s parents to deliver unsworn statements from the witness stand in question-and-answer format with trial counsel*..... 10

Argument 12

I. THE EVIDENCE IS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT APPELLANT’S CONVICTION FOR COMMUNICATING A THREAT 12

Additional Facts..... 12

<i>Standard of Review</i>	17
<i>Law</i>	17
1. <i>Communicating a Threat under Article 134, UCMJ</i>	17
2. <i>The Scope of Conduct Considered</i>	19
<i>Analysis</i>	23
1. <i>The first “threat” cannot support the conviction because Appellant expressed no threat to injure AB, as the charge required</i>	23
2. <i>For the second message, the evidence fails both the objective and subjective elements of communicating a threat</i>	24
A. <i>A reasonable person in AB’s position would not perceive a threat</i>	24
B. <i>No rational factfinder could conclude Appellant intended to threaten AB</i>	26
3. <i>Post-hoc, acquitted conduct cannot fill the Government’s evidentiary void</i>	28
A. <i>The lessons of Gutierrez, Rosario, and Nicola</i>	29
B. <i>Application</i>	32
4. <i>Conclusion</i>	37
 II. THE MILITARY JUDGE ABUSED HIS DISCRETION BY REFUSING TO INSTRUCT THE MEMBERS OF THE MAXIMUM CONFINEMENT FOR EACH OFFENSE, WHICH ULTIMATELY RESULTED IN AN EXCESSIVE 14-YEAR SENTENCE.....	37
 <i>Additional Facts</i>	37

1. <i>The military judge’s refusal of Defense-requested instructions</i> .	37
2. <i>The Air Force Court’s decision</i>	38
<i>Standard of Review</i>	38
<i>Law</i>	39
<i>Analysis</i>	41
1. <i>The Defense-requested instruction was correct</i>	42
2. <i>The main instruction did not substantially cover the requested instruction</i>	44
3. <i>The maximum sentence for each offense was a vital point in a lopsided case like Appellant’s, and the military judge’s failure to issue the instruction seriously impaired Appellant’s ability to present his sentencing case</i>	45
4. <i>Conclusion</i>	47
 III. THE MILITARY JUDGE ABUSED HIS DISCRETION IN ALLOWING MJ’S PARENTS TO TAKE THE WITNESS STAND AND DELIVER UNSWORN STATEMENTS IN QUESTION-AND-ANSWER FORMAT WITH TRIAL COUNSEL.....	47
<i>Additional Facts</i>	47
<i>Standard of Review</i>	50
<i>Law</i>	51
<i>Analysis</i>	52
1. <i>R.C.M. 1001(c) does not permit trial counsel to participate in a victim unsworn statement</i>	53

A. <i>Allowing trial counsel to drive victim unsworn statements runs counter to the language of R.C.M. 1001(c)</i>	53
B. <i>Allowing trial counsel to participate in unsworn statements renders other portions of R.C.M. 1001 mere surplusage</i>	54
2. <i>Permitting trial-counsel driven unsworn statements is inconsistent with United States v. Hamilton and United States v. Barker</i>	56
3. <i>Practical problems further demonstrate the error of the decision below</i>	57
4. <i>The military judge’s error prejudiced Appellant</i>	59
A. <i>This Court should adopt the “harmless beyond a reasonable doubt” standard in its prejudice analysis</i>	59
B. <i>Whether this Court assesses prejudice under a harmless beyond a reasonable doubt or a harmless error standard, Appellant has demonstrated material prejudice</i>	61
5. <i>Conclusion</i>	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 806b (2019)	47, 48
10 U.S.C. § 956 (2019)	39, 43–44
10 U.S.C. § 866 (2019)	1
10 U.S.C. § 867 (2019)	1
10 U.S.C. § 912a (2012)	2
10 U.S.C. § 915 (2019)	27
10 U.S.C. § 918 (2016)	2
10 U.S.C. § 919 (2016)	2–3
10 U.S.C. § 920a (2012)	30
10 U.S.C. § 928 (2016)	2
10 U.S.C. § 934 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
